Acceptance and Appropriation of the DuPage Care Center Foundation Music Therapy 
Grant FY22, Company 5000 -  Accounting Unit 2120, $55,332. (DuPage Care Center)

FI-R-0121-23

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the DuPage Care Center 
Foundation that grant funds in the amount of $55,332 (FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND, 
THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be used 
to provide funding for music therapy services to address the physical, emotional, 
cognitive, and social needs of DuPage Convalescent Center residents; and

WHEREAS, the term of the grant award is from December 1, 2021 through

[...]

creates an emergency within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 
5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board 
that the additional appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount 
of $55,332 (FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the DuPage Care Center Foundation-Music 
Therapy Grant FY22, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120 for the period of December 
1, 2021 to November 30, 2023; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Administrator

[...]

Inter-Governmental Agreement  No. 23-461028 Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1400 
$1,074,098 (Community Services)

FI-R-0122-23

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department 
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity that grant funds in the amount of $1,074,096 
(ONE MILLION, SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND, NINETY-SIX AND NO/100 
DOLLARS) are available to be used to assist in the weatherization of homes of 
low-income DuPage County residents; and     

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into 
Inter-Governmental Agreement No. 23-461028 with the Illinois Department of

[...]

23-461028 (ATTACHMENT II) between DuPage 
County and Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity is hereby 
accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the additional 
appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of $1,074,098 
(ONE MILLION, SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND, NINETY-EIGHT AND NO/100 
DOLLARS) be made to establish the Illinois Home Weatherization Assistance Program 
DOE-BIL Grant FY23, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1400, for period March 1, 
2023, through February 28, 2025; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the personnel

[...]

the County Board pursuant to Ordinance FI-O-0059-22; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for an additional appropriation in the ARPA FUND - 
COMPANY 1100, ACCOUNTING UNIT 1215 for Choose DuPage to oversee a sports and a 
fine arts feasibility study, in the amount of $270,000 (TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY 
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS); and

WHEREAS, Choose DuPage will engage third-party experts to conduct studies to 
determine the feasibility of constructing a sports complex and a performing arts center in DuPage 
County; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient unappropriated revenue in the ARPA FUND - 
COMPANY 1100, ACCOUNTING UNIT 1215 to support an additional appropriation of 
$270,000 (TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS); and

WHEREAS, the need to provide an additional appropriation in the amount of $270,000 
(TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS) in the ARPA FUND - 
COMPANY 1100, ACCOUNTING UNIT 1215 creates an emergency within the meaning of the 
Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the DuPage County Board, that an 
additional appropriation (Attachment) in the amount of $270,000 (TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY